
 
Attachment 1 – System Validation Plots 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 11:09:15

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 835 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d081 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.51 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 55.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.009 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.15 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.31 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.54 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.51 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.51mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 15:23:49

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 835 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d081 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.943 mho/m; εr = 55.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.49 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 54.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.003 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.12 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.32 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.56 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.51 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.51mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 10:43:24

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.4 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 10.9 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 94.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.031 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 16.6 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 9.69 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.14 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 10.9 mW/g 

0 dB = 10.9mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 9:39:23

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.6 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 92.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.007 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 17.7 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 10.3 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.46 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.7 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.7mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 9:30:04

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 2450 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 714 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.84 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.9 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 90.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.006 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 28.9 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 13.4 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 6.09 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.3 mW/g 

0 dB = 15.3mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/26 9:28:31

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 2450 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 714 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 51.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(6.85, 6.85, 6.85); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn517; Calibrated: 2011/05/06  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.5 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 85.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.013 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 27.1 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 13.1 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.99 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.9 mW/g 

0 dB = 14.9mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-1 – SAR Test Plots (WCDMA Band V) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 17:14:18

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.304 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.029 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.354 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.294 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.218 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.312 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.312mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 17:30:48

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.141 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.011 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.154 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.135 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.105 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.141 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.141mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 19:15:04

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 4132ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.317 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.079 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.356 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.301 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.228 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.318 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.318mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 18:45:39

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.353 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.009 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.393 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.333 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.252 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.352 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.352mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 18:58:32

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.346 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 19:34:15

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 4233ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 846.6 MHz; σ = 0.911 mho/m; εr = 42.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.275 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.054 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.315 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.268 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.201 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.287 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.287mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 19:52:57

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.220 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.034 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.246 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.213 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.164 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.227 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.227mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 15:41:07

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.288 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.025 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.303 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.267 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.203 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.285 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.285mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 15:57:02

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.138 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.035 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.147 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.131 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.102 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.136 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.136mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 16:31:16

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.328 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.052 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.352 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.312 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.238 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.328 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.328mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/22 16:49:07

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.901 mho/m; εr = 42.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.24, 6.24, 6.24); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.217 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.027 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.236 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.210 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.162 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.221 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.221mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 15:41:24

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.943 mho/m; εr = 55.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Bottom Edge/Area Scan (6x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.081 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.17 V/m; Power Drift = -0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.139 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.075 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.043 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.084 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.084mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 15:57:47

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.943 mho/m; εr = 55.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Left Edge/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.372 mW/g 
 
Left Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.025 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.489 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.375 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.264 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.404 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.404mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 16:16:41

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.943 mho/m; εr = 55.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Right Edge/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.291 mW/g 
 
Right Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.037 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.368 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.282 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.197 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.304 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.304mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 16:38:43

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.943 mho/m; εr = 55.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Front Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.302 mW/g 
 
Front Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.033 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.330 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.287 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.225 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.302 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.302mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 18:05:33

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 4132ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.933 mho/m; εr = 55.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.448 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.030 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.504 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.427 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.327 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.447 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.447mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 18:18:25

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 4132ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.933 mho/m; εr = 55.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.445 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 17:22:44

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 4182ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.943 mho/m; εr = 55.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.436 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.004 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.496 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.418 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.320 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.437 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.437mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 17:47:28

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 4233ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 846.6 MHz; σ = 0.954 mho/m; εr = 55; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.389 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.008 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.448 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.377 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.288 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.395 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.395mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 18:43:40

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 4132ch / WCDMA Band V 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.933 mho/m; εr = 55.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.18, 6.18, 6.18); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side w/headset/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.419 mW/g 
 
Rear Side w/headset/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.020 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.491 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.400 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.305 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.420 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.420mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-2 – SAR Test Plots (PCS 1900) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 11:10:25

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.127 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.67 V/m; Power Drift = -0.035 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.173 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.111 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.066 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.117 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.117mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 11:27:52

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.098 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.11 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.137 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.094 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.101 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.101mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 12:40:14

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.247 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.031 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.354 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.227 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.140 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.239 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.239mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 13:13:08

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.124 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.029 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.182 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.127 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.079 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.137 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.137mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 14:20:43

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.084 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.12 V/m; Power Drift = -0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.116 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.080 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.051 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.088 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.12 V/m; Power Drift = -0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.113 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.077 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.049 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.082 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.082mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 14:44:13

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.106 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.68 V/m; Power Drift = -0.017 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.159 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.104 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.063 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.113 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.113mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 15:27:16

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 512ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.35 mho/m; εr = 39.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.350 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.019 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.514 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.348 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.215 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.383 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.383mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 15:39:52

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 512ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.35 mho/m; εr = 39.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.384 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 15:07:57

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.328 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.004 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.503 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.338 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.206 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.374 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.374mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 15:42:51

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 810ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.299 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.014 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.439 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.291 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.177 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.319 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.319mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/23 15:58:48

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.148 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.83 V/m; Power Drift = -0.028 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.216 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.147 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.090 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.160 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.160mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 10:01:21

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 53.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Bottom Edge/Area Scan (6x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.201 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.035 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.338 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.206 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.122 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.228 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.228mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 10:22:40

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 53.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Left Edge/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.094 mW/g 
 
Left Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.07 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.148 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.094 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.056 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.102 mW/g 
 
Left Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.07 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.094 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.059 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.037 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.064 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.102mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 11:04:17

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 53.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Right Edge/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.273 mW/g 
 
Right Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.043 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.478 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.273 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.152 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.301 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.301mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 11:29:02

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 53.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Front Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.336 mW/g 
 
Front Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.538 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.344 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.219 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.362 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.362mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 13:09:57

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 512ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 53.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.469 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.043 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.697 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.426 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.257 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.463 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.463mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 12:54:29

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 53.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.453 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.002 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.650 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.398 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.239 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.430 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.430mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 13:25:58

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 810ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.416 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.015 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.636 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.384 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.230 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.417 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.417mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 13:44:41

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 512ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 53.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side w/headset/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.498 mW/g 
 
Rear Side w/headset/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.019 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.758 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.460 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.275 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.498 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.498mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/24 13:57:37

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 661ch / PCS 1900 - GPRS 2slot 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 53.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.43, 4.43, 4.43); Calibrated: 2011/08/18  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side w/headset/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.487 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-3 – SAR Test Plots (WLAN) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 16:32:33

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.016 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.46 V/m; Power Drift = -0.126 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.039 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.015 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00678 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.017 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.017mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 17:38:47

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.005 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.54 V/m; Power Drift = -0.069 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.017 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00352 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00064 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.004 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.54 V/m; Power Drift = -0.069 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.019 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00442 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00134 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.004 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.004mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 19:14:45

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 1ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.092 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.68 V/m; Power Drift = -0.027 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.156 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.083 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.041 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.093 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.093mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 18:44:52

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.100 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.02 V/m; Power Drift = -0.028 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.177 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.093 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.047 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.106 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.106mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 19:38:53

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 11ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.85 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.110 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.23 V/m; Power Drift = -0.003 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.190 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.101 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.051 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.115 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.115mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 19:58:45

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 11ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.85 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.113 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 18:16:29

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.057 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.91 V/m; Power Drift = -0.082 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.108 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.051 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.026 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.055 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.055mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 14:23:00

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.022 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.09 V/m; Power Drift = -0.115 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.035 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.019 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.010 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.022mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 14:49:43

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.003 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.23 V/m; Power Drift = -0.053 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.016 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00345 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00137 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.003 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad open)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.23 V/m; Power Drift = -0.053 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.014 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00345 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00108 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.003 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.003mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 13:03:10

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.049 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.23 V/m; Power Drift = -0.079 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.073 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.041 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.022 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.047 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.047mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/25 13:50:25

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(7.07, 7.07, 7.07); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2010/11/11  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Area Scan (16x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.028 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position (keypad close)/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.97 V/m; Power Drift = -0.005 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.045 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.025 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.012 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.028 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.028mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/26 10:26:50

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.96 mho/m; εr = 51.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(6.85, 6.85, 6.85); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn517; Calibrated: 2011/05/06  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Top Edge/Area Scan (6x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.040 mW/g 
 
Top Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.24 V/m; Power Drift = -0.002 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.075 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.037 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.017 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.040 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.040mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/26 10:44:16

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.96 mho/m; εr = 51.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(6.85, 6.85, 6.85); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn517; Calibrated: 2011/05/06  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Right Edge/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.044 mW/g 
 
Right Edge/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.34 V/m; Power Drift = -0.037 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.080 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.042 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.046 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.046mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/26 12:40:32

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.96 mho/m; εr = 51.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(6.85, 6.85, 6.85); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn517; Calibrated: 2011/05/06  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Front Side/Area Scan (13x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=7.5mm, dy=7.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.024 mW/g 
 
Front Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.50 V/m; Power Drift = -0.025 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.038 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.022 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.014 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.024 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.024mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/26 14:16:05

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 1ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.93 mho/m; εr = 51.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(6.85, 6.85, 6.85); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn517; Calibrated: 2011/05/06  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.088 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.64 V/m; Power Drift = -0.036 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.184 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.081 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.037 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.094 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.094mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/26 13:44:25

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 6ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.96 mho/m; εr = 51.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(6.85, 6.85, 6.85); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn517; Calibrated: 2011/05/06  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.118 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.38 V/m; Power Drift = -0.008 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.254 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.105 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.046 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.122 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.122mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/26 14:34:51

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 11ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.99 mho/m; εr = 51.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(6.85, 6.85, 6.85); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn517; Calibrated: 2011/05/06  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.133 mW/g 
 
Rear Side/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.59 V/m; Power Drift = -0.014 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.292 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.119 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.053 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.134 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.134mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/26 15:37:59

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 11ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.99 mho/m; εr = 51.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(6.85, 6.85, 6.85); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn517; Calibrated: 2011/05/06  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side w/headset/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.149 mW/g 
 
Rear Side w/headset/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.006 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.309 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.131 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.147 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.147mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2011/10/26 15:51:02

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body 11ch / 802.11b 1Mbps 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-02D; Serial: 004401113585240 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.99 mho/m; εr = 51.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3808; ConvF(6.85, 6.85, 6.85); Calibrated: 2011/09/02  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn517; Calibrated: 2011/05/06  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Rear Side w/headset/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.146 mW/g 
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